

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 256/2026
CNR: RJHC020680422026 | URN: HC / 697U / 2026

Kiran Wife Of Akash, Daughter Of Shri Malaram Meena

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Man Singh Meena

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Rhishi Raj Singh Rathore, PP with
Mr. Vinod Kumar Sharma
Mr. Hari Ram Pal with
Mr. Sumit Sahani
Mr. Nand Lal, SI, PS Mahila Thana,
Khairthal

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR
Order

11/08/2026

Pursuant to order of this Court dated 10.08.2026, the parties are present alongwith the child.

The petitioner-wife agrees to go to the matrimonial home from the Court. The respondent No. 6, present in Court, willingly accepted the offer.

On that premise, parties may reside together in the matrimonial home.

Learned Public Prosecutor is directed to instruct the jurisdictional SHO to keep a close vigil.

List the matter on 19.08.2026 as prayed jointly.

(PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J