

RAJASTHAN HIGH COURT

सत्यमेव जयते

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Habeas Corpus Petition No. 256/2026
CNR: RJHC020680422026 | URN: HC / 697U / 2026

Kiran Wife Of Akash, Daughter Of Shri Malaram Meena, Aged About 25 Years, Resident Of Mundiya Kheda, Police Station Mundawar, District Khairthal-Tijara (Raj.)

-----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Home Secretary, Government Of Rajasthan, Secretariat, Jaipur (Raj.).
2. Director General Of Police, Police Headquarter, Jaipur (Raj.).
3. Additional Director General Of Police, Anti Human Trafficking, Unit Jaipur (Raj.)
4. Superintendent Of Police, Khairthal-Tijara, District Khairthal-Tijara (Raj.)
5. S.h.o. Of Mahila Thana Khairthal, District Khairthal-Tijara (Raj.).
6. Akash Son Of Surat Singh, Resident Of Village Babal, Rewadi, Hariyana.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Man Singh Meena
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Rajesh Choudhary, GA-cum-AAG with Mr. Aman Agarwal, Ms. Neha Goyal, Mr. Vinod Kumar Sharma Mr. Hariram with Mr. Sumit Sahni

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR

Order

19/08/2026

The petitioner and the respondent No.6 are present in Court along with their respective counsels who have duly identified them.

This habeas corpus petition, which is filed by the petitioner-mother of the boy of seven months, is disposed of in following terms as agreed and requested by learned counsels for respective parties:-

- i. The respondent No.6 hands over custody of the minor son-Nirav to the petitioner-mother, in the Court itself.
- ii. The respondent No.6 namely Sh. Akash and the grandparents of the child-Nirav shall have visitation right twice a week in between 10:00 AM to 12:00 PM at her parental home with prior intimation to the petitioner.
- iii. The petitioner or for that matter, her parents or any of her other family member shall not cause any impediment in meeting of the child Nirav with his father and/or grandparents.
- iv. The jurisdictional SHO shall ensure that the smooth meeting, if required.

This order shall remain subject to decision of the learned Additional Sessions Judge, Mundawar in the application filed by the petitioner under Section 26 of the Hindu Marriage Act, 1955.

(PRAMIL KUMAR MATHUR),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J